Present: Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler and Commissioner Christopher R. Modranski. Absent: President Robert E. Wirkner Also present to observe: Jody Jones, EOG Resources.

# IN THE MATTER OF

# **PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE**



Commissioner Ohler asked that everyone join in the reciting of the Pledge of Allegiance.

### IN THE MATTER OF

### **ROLL CALL / BOARD MEETING ATTENDANCE**



Commissioner Modranski: Present; Commissioner Ohler: Present; Commissioner Wirkner: Absent.

### IN THE MATTER OF

### **RECORDINGS OF PROCEEDINGS**



Melissa N. Schaar, Clerk certified that the entire recording of the proceedings at the prior meetings are captured completely and accurately in the electronic record and are available at the office.

#### IN THE MATTER OF

#### **MINUTES**

Motion: to approve the summary of the minutes from the regular meeting of Thursday, May 6, 2021 and electronic recording of the proceedings, Action: Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler and Commissioner Christopher R. Modranski; NEY: None; ABSENT: President Robert E. Wirkner; ABSTAIN: None, Moved by Commissioner Christopher R. Modranski, Seconded by Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler.

Motion carried on unanimous vote.



9:01 AM

### IN THE MATTER OF APPROPRIATION(S)

**Motion:** to approve the following appropriation(s):

**FUND** NAME CODE **AMOUNT** 0180-T308-T12.000 Other T308 Security Fund \$0.30

Action: Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler and Commissioner Christopher R. Modranski; NEY: None; ABSENT: President Robert E. Wirkner; ABSTAIN: None, Moved by Commissioner Christopher R. Modranski, Seconded by Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler. Motion carried on unanimous vote.



9:01 AM

## IN THE MATTER OF

# REPORT OF COUNTY DOG WARDEN



Josh Long, Dog Warden, filed his report for the week of May 2, 2021 to May 8, 2021 showing 5 dogs impounded, 1 adopted out, 1 redeemed, 0 euthanized, 0 citation(s) for no license, and 2 citation(s) for running at large.

# IN THE MATTER OF

# **RIGHT OF ENTRY**

**Motion:** to approve the following right of entry permit as recommended by Brian Wise, County Engineer:

- To enter the property of Shane & Michelle Smith, located at 135 Bark Rd., Rose Township, for linear grading along front of
- 2. To enter the property of Chad Arbogast, located at 75 Bark Rd., Rose Township, for channel cleaning;

Action: Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler and Commissioner Christopher R. Modranski; NEY: None; ABSENT: President Robert E. Wirkner; ABSTAIN: None, Moved by Commissioner Christopher R. Modranski, Seconded by Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler. Motion carried on unanimous vote.



9:02 AM

## IN THE MATTER OF

### **RUMA AGREEMENT - ROSE 0801 WELL PAD**

### **EOG RESOURCES. INC.**

Motion: to approve an agreement by and between the Board of Commissioners and EOG Resources, Inc. to commence use of 1.99 miles of CR 26 (Bark Road) and 0.39 miles of TR 168 (Hemp Road) for the purpose of ingress to and egress from the Rose 0801 Well Pad, for traffic necessary for the purpose of constructing sites and drilling horizontal oil and gas wells, completion operations and production of product such as the hauling of gas and liquids at the Rose 0801 Well Pad, Action: Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler and Commissioner Christopher R. Modranski; NEY: None; ABSENT: President Robert E. Wirkner; ABSTAIN: None, Moved by Commissioner Christopher R. Modranski, Seconded by Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler. Motion carried on unanimous vote.



9:03 AM

### IN THE MATTER OF **CLERK'S REPORT**



Melissa N. Schaar, Clerk appeared before the Board to advise that the Public Health Advisory System map is showing 43 orange counties and seven yellow counties, including Carroll County. Ms. Schaar advised that Governor DeWine announced that when Ohio reaches 50 cases per 100,000 people for two weeks, all health orders will be lifted. The current statewide average is 140.2 cases per 100,000 people, down from 155.6 last week. Carroll County's average is currently 26.0, down from 44.6 last week.

### IN THE MATTER OF

### **PAYMENT OF BILLS**

Motion: to approve bills submitted for payment and to authorize the County Auditor to issue her warrant on the County Treasury for payment of same, Action: Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler and Commissioner Christopher R. Modranski; NEY: None; ABSENT: President Robert E. Wirkner; ABSTAIN: None, Moved by Commissioner Christopher R. Modranski, Seconded by Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler.

Motion carried on unanimous vote.



9:05 AM

#### IN THE MATTER OF

#### **PAYMENT OF BILLS WITHOUT PRIOR CERTIFICATION:**

#### **REVISED CODE 5705.41**

Motion: to approve payment of the following for materials or services purchased without a proper purchase order and certification and the County Auditor is authorized to issue her warrant for payment of same:

COUNTY: Carrollton Animal Hospital, \$999.19; & Johnson Control Systems, \$812.50.

Action: Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler and Commissioner Christopher R. Modranski; NEY: None; ABSENT: President Robert E. Wirkner; ABSTAIN: None, Moved by Commissioner Christopher R. Modranski, Seconded by Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler.

Motion carried on unanimous vote.



9:05 AM

### IN THE MATTER OF

### **ADJOURN**

Motion: to adjourn, Action: Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler and Commissioner Christopher R. Modranski; NEY: None; ABSENT: President Robert E. Wirkner; ABSTAIN: None, Moved by Commissioner Christopher R. Modranski, Seconded by Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler.

Motion carried on unanimous vote.

Robert E. Wirkner, President



9:05 AM

PREPARED BY:	BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CARROLL COUNTY
/s/ Ronald M. Nuzzolillo Jr.	Absent
Ronald M. Nuzzolillo Jr, Assistant Clerk I	Robert E. Wirkner, President
	/s/ Jeffrey L. Ohler
We hereby certify the foregoing to be true and correct.	Jeffrey L. Ohler, Vice President
/s/ Melisa N. Schaar	/s/ Christopher R. Modranski
Melissa N. Schaar, Clerk	Christopher R. Modranski, Commissioner
/s/ Robert E. Wirkner	•